



jsn

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**CHAMBER SUMMONS NO.1391 OF 2018
WITH
CHAMBER ORDER (L) NO.231 OF 2019
IN
EXECUTION APPLICATION NO.2227 OF 2016
IN
ARBITRATION CASE NO.ARB/612 OF 2016**

Essel Finance Business Loan Ltd.

... Applicant /
Claimant

V/s.

Vishwakarma Construction Co. and Ors.

... Respondents

Ms. Priya Rita, i/b Disha Karambar and Associates for the
Applicant / Claimant.

None for the Respondents.

CORAM: R. I. CHAGLA, J.
DATE: 13TH JUNE, 2019

PC:-

1. Heard the learned Counsel for the Applicant. An Affidavit of Service dated 12th June, 2019 is tendered which evidences service of the proceedings on Respondent No.2 who has acknowledged the service on behalf of the Respondents. The Affidavit of Service is directed to be filed in the Registry within a period of one week. Since the Respondents have not complied by remaining present in this Court, at this stage prayers (b) and (h) are granted and which read thus:-



(b) that the Respondents above named by required by an order of this Hon'ble Court to file their Affidavit stating particulars of their properties etc., as provided under Order 21 Rule 41 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 since the Decree / Ex-parte Award dated 01-06-2016 passed by the Learned Arbitral Tribunal has remained unsatisfied for more than 30 days from the date of its passing;

(h) that the Respondents be directed to disclose their means on affidavit for satisfying the decree of the Claimants under execution as per Section 51 of the Code of Civil Procedure;

2. Affidavit of Disclosure shall be filed on or before 11th July, 2019.
3. Chamber Summons is stood over to 15th July, 2019.

(R I. CHAGLA, J.)